its functional currency. As such, the Group and the Company do not expose to currency

risk.

LUTHERAN COMMUNITY CARE SERVICES LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A public company limited by guarantee)

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2021

- 42 -

22. Restatement of Comparative Figures

The Group had over-recognised revenue of S$68,750 in relation to restricted funds (President's Challenge - 2019) for the period from June 2020 to May 2021. To correct this

error, certain line items have been restated in the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020 and consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

Income for the financial year ended 31 December 2020. The adjustment did not affect issued financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 and before.

Effect on Consolidated Statement of Profit

or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 Unrestricted

Restricted

Total

Group

As previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated

 As previously

reported

Restated

 S$ S$ S$  S$ S$ S$  S$ S$

Revenue 531,367 –   531,367  626,550 (68,750) 557,800  1,157,917 1,089,167

Other items of income 450,574 –   450,574  –   –   –   450,574 450,574

Other items of expense (922,093) (72,838) (994,931)  (637,062) 72,838 (564,224)  (1,559,155) (1,559,155)

Profit (Loss) before income tax 59,848 (72,838) (12,990)  (10,512) 4,088 (6,424)  49,336 (19,414)

Income tax expense –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Profit (Loss) for the financial year,

representing total comprehensive

income (loss) for the financial year

59,848

(72,838)

(12,990)

(10,512)

4,088

(6,424)

49,336

(19,414)

LUTHERAN COMMUNITY CARE SERVICES LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A public company limited by guarantee)

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2021

- 43 -

22. Restatement of Comparative Figures (Cont'd)

Effect on Statement of Financial Position

as at 31 December 2020 Group  Company

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated

 S$ S$ S$  S$ S$ S$

Non-current assets 481,214 –   481,214  481,214 –   481,214

Current assets 1,403,931 –   1,403,931  1,413,298 –   1,413,298

Total assets 1,885,145 –   1,885,145  1,916,284 –   1,916,284

Funds

General reserve funds 1,422,677 (72,838) 1,349,839  1,443,510 (72,838) 1,370,672

Restricted funds 43,941 4,088 48,029  43,941 4,088 48,029

 1,466,618 (68,750) 1,397,868  1,487,451 (68,750) 1,418,701

Non-current liabilities 88,835 –   88,835  88,835 –   88,835

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 279,792 68,750 348,542  290,098 68,750 358,848

Lease liabilities  49,900 –   49,900  49,900 –   49,900

 329,692 68,750 398,442  339,998 68,750 408,748

Total funds and liabilities 1,885,145 –   1,885,145  1,916,284 –   1,916,284

LUTHERAN COMMUNITY CARE SERVICES LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A public company limited by guarantee)

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2021

- 44 -

23. Fund Management

The Group’s objectives when managing its funds are to safeguard and maintain adequate working capital

to continue as a going concern. The directors consider the accumulated fund as the capital of the Group

and no changes were made to the Group’s fund management objectives during the financial years ended

31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020.